

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 316 MD 2020

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Mark E. Seiberling (No. 91256)
Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
svance@kleinbard.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Ivy Hill Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. No procedural impediments prevent this Court from granting summary relief.	2
	B. No issues of material fact prevent this Court from granting summary relief.	7
	1. DHS’s investigative duties under the CPSL is a legal issue and, in any event, is immaterial.	8
	2. The role of elders in the Jehovah’s Witnesses’ faith is not a factual dispute.	10
	C. Ivy Hill Congregation is not seeking validation of a “defense” to a potential “lawsuit,” but rather is seeking critical clarification of an as-yet unexamined criminal law.....	15
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

Exhibits

A—Petition for Review Proof of Service (May 20, 2020)

B—Commonwealth Court, Notice of Filing Petition for Review or Complaint (May 21, 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Brittain v. Beard</i> , 6974 A.2d 479 (Pa. 2009)	13
<i>Com. v. Stewart</i> , 690 A.2d 195 (Pa. 1997).....	15, 19
<i>Com., Dep't of General Services v. Frank Briscoe Company, Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 1336 (Pa. 1983)	16
<i>Dep't of Aud. Gen. v. State Employees' Ret. System</i> , 860 A.2d 206 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004)	11, 12
<i>GGNSC Clarion LP v. Kane</i> , 131 A.3d 1062 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2016)	17
<i>Gilbert v. Synagro Cent., LLC</i> , 131 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2015)	8
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass'n of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	9
<i>In re Adoption of Christopher P.</i> , 389 A.2d 94 (Pa. 1978)	5
<i>Kepple v. Fairman Drilling Co.</i> , 615 A.2d 1298 (Pa. 1992)	5
<i>Lee v. Com., Bureau of State Lotteries, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 492 A.2d 451 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1985).....	4
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018)	8
<i>Mark v. Com.</i> , 580 A.2d 901 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990)	4
<i>Osram v. Sylvania Products, Inc. v. Comsup Commodities, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Petition of City of Clairton</i> , 590 A.2d 838 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1991).....	5

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707
(1981) 11

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 20

Statutes

23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.1 12, 18, 19

23 Pa.C.S. § 6319 18

23 Pa.C.S. § 6334.1 8

42 Pa.C.S. § 5943 12, 18, 19

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 105 6, 7

Pa.R.A.P. 521 2, 3, 5

Pa.R.C.P. 235 2, 3, 5

Treatises

20 West’s Pa. Prac., Appellate Practice § 521:3 4, 5

Other Authorities

In re: Electronic Filing System in the Appellate Courts, No. 418 Judicial
Administration Docket (Pa. Jan. 6, 2014) 5

The Watchtower, December 15, 2008 14

The Watchtower, November 15, 2006 14

The Watchtower, September 1, 2010 14
